XX-YYY-ZZZZ-P
XX = ID for the production stage, documentation type
YYY = Device identifier.
ZZZZ = Module number within the device
P = Check digit
XX included the range from 01 to 99.
01 - 04  = Precursors for individual parts (01: cast part, 02: blanket)
05  = Individual part (also uncovered circuit board)

 = After additional parts (non-detachable connections)
YYY described the device class in which the product was classified.
Part numbering system of the Büromaschinenwerk Sömmerda
This part number list has been compiled from multiple Soemtron drawings, other part numbers will be added as they come to
light.   With thanks to - ww.robotrontechnik.de - for the part numbers, and Rolli at the Schaudepot Sommerda for the Check digit
and version number explanations.
All documents and drawings, parts lists, regulations (test, adjustment, maintenance, packaging etc.) required for the production,
service and spare parts supply were marked with a part number by Büromaschinenwerk Sömmerda.  The number was nine digits
with a check digit separated by a dash "-" for better legibility.
The structure was as follows:
Recently received from Rolli at the Schaudepot Sommerda.
The number "P" is the checksum / check digit of the part number itself.   P is derived only from xx, yyy and zzzz.   The issue level
was set behind this number.   It consists of a number and a lower case letter.   The number was changed, if the modification was
extensive, and the letter was changed if the modification was small.
Example - 05-489-2010-5 0a --> 05-489-2010-5 0b
If it is a double sided board a "B" is inserted for the upper side layout or an "L" for the bottom side layout, between the part
number and the issue level. Example - 05-489-2010 B 0a.
At the time the ETR220 was developed an older part number system was used.  Example - 220-317-012a
ZZZZ described the individual modules.
The number was assigned for the respective determining part of an assembly and this number was maintained up to the highest
production level.   The distinction was made by the part number XX.
Example Nadeldruckkopf:
File = soemtronpartnumberlist-21.xlsx    -   Page 1 of 11
00-YYY-ZZZZ-P
YYY  = ID for the part class. Separated according to TGLs
ZZZZ  = Consecutive number within the part class
P  = Check digit
Examples of YYY:
100-120  = Semi-finished products e.g.
101  = Sheets
110  = Round material
112  = Square material
200-299  = Mechanical standard parts (screws, nuts, washers,
402  = resistors
421, 422  = Capacitors
555  = Transistors
560  = Si diodes
Device part  = A.BC.DEZZZZ.P / TT
Purchase  = 0.XXXX.YYYY.P / MK
In BWS the standard was implemented as follows:
 A  = always 1
 B  = always 9
 CDE  = Device cipher (corresponds to YYY)
 ZZZZ  = Consecutive number within CDE
 C  = Check digit
 TT  = Extension for document identificationa According to KROS0032.
Example -
Part # Description